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 Pharmaceuticals: 45% increase in revenue and a record quarterly result   

- Revenue of NOK 61.4 million for the quarter vs. NOK 42.2 million in Q1 2019

- Sales volumes 43% higher than Q1 2019, however less volume was available for sale in Q1-19, due to 

an extended stop in the metformin production for the installation of the new packaging line 

- EBITDA NOK 14.2 million in Q1 2020 vs negative NOK 1.5 in Q1 2019 

 Metformin Expansion Project (MEP) approved by the Board 

- NOK 100 million investment to double the capacity to approx. 7000MT within 24 months 

- The investment will be financed through existing cash balance and future cash flow 

 Energy Trading: All positions closed as of 30 March

- The net financial Q1 loss from closing of the portfolio of oil derivatives approx. NOK 166 million 

- Total loss for Energy trading equals approx. NOK 184 million 

- No new positions will be taken and the Energy trading business is discontinued

- Based on the closing and final settlement of the oil derivative positions, the Board will propose to 

pay a dividend of NOK 1 per shares to its shareholders. The dividend to be approved by the AGM  

 Other financials 

- Cash balance as of 31 March of NOK 317* million, and no interest-bearing debt (excl. lease liabilities)

*Settlement for oil derivatives not completed before April (Q2) – settlement will decrease above cash balance with approx. NOK 179M

First quarter 2020

HIGHLIGHTS
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Vistin Pharma a dedicated metformin producer 

with a bright outlook

DIABETES 

-

ONE OF THE 

LARGEST HEALTH  

EMERGENCIES IN THE 

21ST CENTURY 

METFORMIN 

-

THE GOLD STANDARD 

TREATMENT OF TYPE 

2 DIABETES

A BRIGHT OUTLOOK 

FOR VISTIN PHARMA 

-

A LEADING GLOBAL 

PRODUCER OF 

PREMIUM METFORMIN

+ =

OPERATIONAL REVIEW - PHARMACEUTICALS
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Diabetes – A global emergency

 Diabetes in perspective:

 1 of 7 births is affected by gestational 

diabetes

 1 in 11 adults has diabetes

 Every 6 seconds a person dies from 

diabetes

Number of people living with diabetes

Source International Diabetes Federation, IDF Diabetes Atlas, seventh edition, 2015

 12% of global health expenditure is spent on diabetes

OPERATIONAL REVIEW - PHARMACEUTICALS
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43% increase in sales volume vs Q1-19    

Sales volume metformin (HCl & DC)

OPERATIONAL REVIEW - PHARMACEUTICALS

 Sales volume for the first quarter was 873MT 

(608MT Q1 2019)

 The production plant has been running at full 

capacity 

 Sales volume for Q2 is confirmed at full 

capacity 

 Efficiency programme to stretch production 

capacity to >3800MT is on track 

- A 2nd reactor will be installed during Q3 2020 which 

will increase the capacity by approx. 300MT 

measured on a yearly basis

Metric tonnes per quarter 
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 The Fikkjebakke plant is running at full capacity 

- Actions are taken to secure the supply of critical raw materials and to build security stocks

 There are no reported corona infected employees in Vistin Pharma as of today 

- The company are strictly following the guideliens from the authorities and have successfully taken

active measures to reduce the risk of virus spread in the factory

 The demand in the market for metformin is still high and is not affected by the corona 

epidemic

 The vulnerability for drug supplies during the corona epidemic has been an ‘eye opener’ 

for the authorities and the need for ‘short travelled medicines’ will be high on the 

agenda going forward 

- Vistin is strategically positioned to benefit from expected increased demand from European 

metformin customers. 

Business update and Corona virus epidemic consequences  

OPERATION UPDATE 
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Expansion of the manufacturing capacity to 7000MT 

approved by the Board   

Background

Expected 
impact

Current 
status

 Growing demand from existing customers will exceed Vistin’s

manufacturing capacity going forward

 Strong and stable underlying growth in the metformin market

 Strong demand for Vistin Pharma’s premium products

 A detailed engineering study for building a 2nd production line 

to double the production capacity at the Fikkjebakke plant was 

carried out in 2017, but the project execution was put on hold 

in 2018 until sufficient volume was secured  

 Production line expected to be fully operational for 

commercial production in 2022

 Total external capex estimated to NOK 100 million to be 

spent over 2020-22, financed through existing cash balance 

and future cash flow. 

 Scope of delivery finalized

 The expansion project (MET) was approved by the Board on 22nd 

April 

 Orders for key components to be placed in Q2-Q4 2020

 Plan to acquire new customers to fill the extra capacity 

developed

Summary

OPERATIONAL REVIEW 



11

Agenda

Highlights  

Operational review - pharmaceuticals

Financial review

Summary & outlook

Appendix

MEP – Metformin expansion project 



12

Key quarterly figures for Vistin Pharma
(figures for continuing operations)

Revenue (pharmaceuticals)

FINANCIAL REVIEW

 NOK 19 million (+45%) higher revenue YoY –

higher sales volume and favourable EUR/NOK 

exchange rate

- Q1 19 was affected by an extended maintenance stop 

- 265 MT in volume increase for the quarter 

 Significant higher gross margin (68% vs. 54%) 

compared to last year, and above annual average 

of 63%

53
55

53

41 42

61

68

57

61

Q1'18 Q2'18 Q3'18 Q4'18 Q1'19 Q2'19 Q3'19 Q4'19 Q1'20

NOK million
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 EBITDA from pharmaceuticals NOK 14.2 million (negative NOK 1.5 million)

- EBITDA impacted by positive effects from higher sales volumes and gross margin

 EBT from pharmaceuticals negatively affected by unrealized market-to-market value of EUR hedges throughout 2020

 Financial loss of approx. NOK 166 millions in Energy trading after closing all the oil derivative positions on 30th of March

Consolidated income statement
FINANCIAL REVIEW

(NOK 1 000) Q1 2020 Q1 2019 FY 2019

Total revenue and income

Pharmaceuticals 61 407    42 234     228 130   

Energy Trading -             -            -            

HQ & other -             -            -            

Total revenue and income 61 407    42 234     228 130   

EBITDA

Pharmaceuticals 14 238    (1 542)     30 358    

Energy Trading 74          (717)        (1 611)     

HQ & other (629)        (699)        (3 020)     

EBITDA 13 683    (2 957)     25 726    

EBT

Pharmaceuticals (1 088)     (3 165)     21 493

Energy Trading (165 790) 5 994      63 752    

HQ & other (843)        (283)        (1 203)     

EBT (167 721) 2 547      84 042    

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment (2 451)     (1 894)     (8 956)     

Net finance income/(expense) (178 903) 7 398      67 272    

Profit/(loss) before tax from continuing operations (167 721) 2 547      84 043    

Profit/(loss) for the period (130 811) 1 986      66 201    
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 Cash balance at 31 March 2020 of NOK 317 million. Settlement of the oil derivative contracts was not completed 

before April (Q2), this will negatively affect the cash balance by approx. NOK 179 million. 

 No interest-bearing debt as of 31 March 2020, other than lease liability recognised under IFRS 16 of NOK 2.2 million.

 The Board has propose to pay an ordinary dividend of NOK 1 per share to the shareholders. The dividend to be 

approved by the AGM. 

Financial position 

FINANCIAL REVIEW

(NOK 1 000) 31.03.2020 31.03.2019 31.12.2019

Property, plant & equipment 101 288            98 379            101 802        

Inventory 24 498              27 090            24 107          

Trade receivables 40 011              22 032            38 277          

Cash & cash equivalents 316 792            299 550           319 672        

Other 47 668              35 496            20 306          

Total Assets 530 257            482 546           504 165        

Total equity 282 584            348 062           413 396        

Total liabilities 247 673            134 484           90 769          

Total Equity and Liabilities 530 257            482 546           504 165        
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Summary & outlook 

 Metformin market expected to continue to 

grow by 4-5% annually

- Diabetes is one of the largest health crises of 

the 21st century

- Metformin is expected to maintain its position as 

the Gold Standard treatment for T2D in the 

foreseeable future

 Attractive growth potential from existing 

customer base and expansion into new 

markets and customer segments 

 Investment in a significant capacity

expansion at the Fikkjebakke plant will fuel

future revenue growth

- Short/Medium term growth of 300-500MT stretch 

capacity initiatives under way

- Investment for a +/-3500MT capacity increase 

approved. Project kick off in Q3 2020.

 All positions for Energy trading closed in Q1
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Top 20 shareholders as of 31 March 2020

APPENDIX
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Thank you for your attention!

www.vistin.com

http://www.vistin.com/

